
2022-2023 High Point University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 24, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 14-17   Conf: 6-12   Home: 10-5   Away: 2-11   Neutral: 2-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 House, Jaden 30-27 863 28.8 175-405 .432 34-122 .279 134-207 .647 28 88 116 3.9 74 0 68 86 4 22 518 17.3
55 Austin, Zack 31-26 906 29.2 149-341 .437 62-186 .333 77-98 .786 37 130 167 5.4 65 2 39 54 66 33 437 14.1
11 Thiam, Abdoulaye 31-29 915 29.5 141-339 .416 71-201 .353 69-92 .750 31 95 126 4.1 60 0 44 69 4 25 422 13.6
05 Randleman, Bryant 26-25 672 25.8 83-164 .506 0-3 .000 59-104 .567 12 67 79 3.0 57 1 87 55 6 34 225 8.7
12 Childress, Bryson 31-8 526 17.0 49-139 .353 45-131 .344 13-14 .929 8 30 38 1.2 48 1 36 10 0 21 156 5.0
10 Izunabor, Emmanuel 31-25 590 19.0 49-86 .570 0-2 .000 34-52 .654 71 95 166 5.4 98 3 10 28 20 18 132 4.3
01 Harvey, Ahmard 31-13 635 20.5 57-105 .543 3-11 .273 17-36 .472 88 134 222 7.2 68 3 37 46 36 17 134 4.3
23 Williams, Brock 25-0 292 11.7 34-82 .415 4-11 .364 23-44 .523 3 30 33 1.3 24 0 24 20 4 18 95 3.8
04 Holt, Alex 30-1 312 10.4 44-83 .530 0-0 .000 10-40 .250 23 52 75 2.5 30 1 10 16 10 7 98 3.3
42 Koverman, Jake 10-0 66 6.6 4-13 .308 3-9 .333 7-12 .583 3 7 10 1.0 8 0 1 3 1 3 18 1.8
24 Perez, Sam 20-1 148 7.4 11-32 .344 6-22 .273 4-5 .800 3 22 25 1.3 14 0 10 10 0 2 32 1.6
15 Taylor, Justin 25-0 224 9.0 15-35 .429 6-17 .353 4-14 .286 2 17 19 0.8 19 0 15 12 1 1 40 1.6
03 Flowers, Ahmil 7-0 36 5.1 2-6 .333 0-2 .000 1-4 .250 2 1 3 0.4 4 0 2 4 0 2 5 0.7
13 Carney, Liam 2-0 6 3.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
31 Hoynack, AJ 2-0 6 3.0 0-3 .000 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
30 Little, Camren 1-0 3 3.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 31 6200 200.0 813-1834 .443 234-720 .325 452-722 .626 362 817 1179 38.0 573 11 383 438 152 203 2312 74.58
Opponents 6200 200.0 856-1942 .441 242-749 .323 438-654 .670 384 790 1174 37.9 605 14 451 383 105 218 2392 77.16

Team Statistics HP OPP
SCORING 2312 2392
    Points Per Game 74.6 77.2
    Scoring Margin -2.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 813-1834 856-1942
    Field Goal Pct .443 .441
3 POINT FG-ATT 234-720 242-749
    3PT FG Pct .325 .323
    3PT Made Per Game 7.5 7.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 452-722 438-654
    FT Pct .626 .670
    FT Made Per Game 14.6 14.1
REBOUNDS 1179 1174
    Rebounds Per Game 38.0 37.9
    Rebounds Margin 0.1 –
ASSISTS 383 451
    Assists Per Game 12.4 14.5
TURNOVERS 438 383
    Turnovers Per Game 14.1 12.4
    Turnovers Margin -1.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.2
STEALS 203 218
    Steals Per Game 6.5 7.0
BLOCKS 152 105
    Blocks Per Game 4.9 3.4
ATTENDANCE 50,014 22,677
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-3,334 13-1,744
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-217

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
High Point 1102 1210 2312
Opponents 1139 1253 2392

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/07/22 PFEIFFER W 109-71 3,013
11/12/22 WOFFORD W 91-80 3,765
11/15/22 LEES-MCRAE W 100-83 2,042
11/18/22 at UNLV L 68-78 4,589
11/21/22 vs Central Mich. W 68-67 350
11/23/22 vs Tennessee St. W 77-72 300
11/30/22 ELON W 84-70 4,872
12/03/22 NORTH FLORIDA W 93-88 2,744
12/06/22 at Furman W 85-82 1,427
12/09/22 QUEENS (NC) L 79-87 3,202
12/18/22 at UNCW L 82-85 3,745
12/21/22 at East Carolina L 49-60 3,618

* 12/29/22 at Longwood L 73-87 496
* 12/31/22 GARDNER-WEBB L 73-80 2,717
* 01/04/23 UNC ASHEVILLE L 72-76 2,021
* 01/07/23 at USC Upstate L 57-76 323
* 01/11/23 at Charleston So. L 69-106 792
* 01/14/23 PRESBYTERIAN W 64-56 4,206
* 01/18/23 WINTHROP W 71-66 2,912
* 01/21/23 at Radford L 80-95 1,671
* 01/25/23 CAMPBELL L 64-72 2,577
* 01/28/23 at Gardner-Webb L 58-86 503
* 02/02/23 at UNC Asheville L 63-89 2,288
* 02/04/23 CHARLESTON SO. W 81-73 6,030
* 02/08/23 at Campbell L 66-82 1,416
* 02/11/23 LONGWOOD L 67-70 3,418
* 02/15/23 at Presbyterian W 71-69 305
* 02/18/23 USC UPSTATE W 81-66 3,019
* 02/22/23 RADFORD W 69-64 3,476
* 02/25/23 at Winthrop L 78-84 1,504

03/01/23 vs Charleston So. L 70-72 0

* = Conference game



2022-2023 High Point University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 24, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 6-12   Home: 5-4   Away: 1-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 House, Jaden 17-14 500 29.4 83-206 .403 19-69 .275 55-99 .556 16 42 58 3.4 40 0 43 54 4 12 240 14.1
55 Austin, Zack 18-13 548 30.4 88-195 .451 38-107 .355 37-48 .771 14 65 79 4.4 34 2 28 31 42 19 251 13.9
11 Thiam, Abdoulaye 18-17 533 29.6 76-184 .413 34-105 .324 49-63 .778 15 54 69 3.8 39 0 28 39 3 11 235 13.1
05 Randleman, Bryant 13-12 350 26.9 39-82 .476 0-1 .000 32-57 .561 4 34 38 2.9 29 1 42 26 3 22 110 8.5
12 Childress, Bryson 18-7 381 21.2 35-104 .337 33-99 .333 9-9 1.000 5 23 28 1.6 33 1 29 9 0 12 112 6.2
01 Harvey, Ahmard 18-12 394 21.9 37-69 .536 1-7 .143 8-19 .421 55 82 137 7.6 43 1 19 31 19 10 83 4.6
23 Williams, Brock 12-0 119 9.9 18-33 .545 3-7 .429 12-21 .571 1 11 12 1.0 12 0 11 8 2 5 51 4.3
10 Izunabor, Emmanuel 18-13 319 17.7 23-42 .548 0-1 .000 19-26 .731 39 49 88 4.9 62 3 8 20 10 14 65 3.6
04 Holt, Alex 18-1 187 10.4 25-43 .581 0-0 .000 2-20 .100 10 30 40 2.2 18 1 8 11 6 4 52 2.9
42 Koverman, Jake 4-0 26 6.5 3-6 .500 2-3 .667 1-2 .500 1 3 4 1.0 2 0 0 1 0 1 9 2.3
24 Perez, Sam 13-1 106 8.2 8-21 .381 4-14 .286 4-4 1.000 1 16 17 1.3 11 0 5 7 0 2 24 1.8
15 Taylor, Justin 15-0 110 7.3 8-17 .471 3-7 .429 1-6 .167 1 8 9 0.6 12 0 5 9 1 0 20 1.3
03 Flowers, Ahmil 5-0 27 5.4 2-4 .500 0-1 .000 1-4 .250 1 0 1 0.2 4 0 2 1 0 2 5 1.0
Total 18 3600 200.0 445-1006 .442 137-421 .325 230-378 .608 195 437 632 35.1 339 9 228 257 90 114 1257 69.83
Opponents 3600 200.0 496-1059 .468 142-400 .355 263-390 .674 195 437 632 35.1 332 8 251 208 54 125 1397 77.61

Team Statistics HP OPP
SCORING 1257 1397
    Points Per Game 69.8 77.6
    Scoring Margin -7.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 445-1006 496-1059
    Field Goal Pct .442 .468
3 POINT FG-ATT 137-421 142-400
    3PT FG Pct .325 .355
    3PT Made Per Game 7.6 7.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 230-378 263-390
    FT Pct .608 .674
    FT Made Per Game 12.8 14.6
REBOUNDS 632 632
    Rebounds Per Game 35.1 35.1
    Rebounds Margin 0.0 –
ASSISTS 228 251
    Assists Per Game 12.7 13.9
TURNOVERS 257 208
    Turnovers Per Game 14.3 11.6
    Turnovers Margin -2.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.2
STEALS 114 125
    Steals Per Game 6.3 6.9
BLOCKS 90 54
    Blocks Per Game 5.0 3.0
ATTENDANCE 30,376 9,298
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-3,375 9-1,033
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
High Point 581 676 1257
Opponents 674 723 1397

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/29/22 at  Longwood L 73-87 496
12/31/22 GARDNER-WEBB L 73-80 2717
01/04/23 UNC ASHEVILLE L 72-76 2021
01/07/23 at  USC Upstate L 57-76 323
01/11/23 at  Charleston So. L 69-106 792
01/14/23 PRESBYTERIAN W 64-56 4206
01/18/23 WINTHROP W 71-66 2912
01/21/23 at  Radford L 80-95 1671
01/25/23 CAMPBELL L 64-72 2577
01/28/23 at  Gardner-Webb L 58-86 503
02/02/23 at  UNC Asheville L 63-89 2288
02/04/23 CHARLESTON SO. W 81-73 6030
02/08/23 at  Campbell L 66-82 1416
02/11/23 LONGWOOD L 67-70 3418
02/15/23 at  Presbyterian W 71-69 305
02/18/23 USC UPSTATE W 81-66 3019
02/22/23 RADFORD W 69-64 3476
02/25/23 at  Winthrop L 78-84 1504


